13,956 6,357 20,313

36. Restatement of prior year
Change in accounting policy
The Group changed its accounting policy for share-based payments such that the value of shares that have exercised, lapsed or forfeit is
now credited to Retained earnings as opposed to remaining within the Share-based payment reserve. The change in accounting policy had
no impact upon the Group Income Statement, Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, Group Statement of Cash Flows, net assets of
the Group, or the Group distributable reserves. The change in accounting policy enables the readers of the financial statements to identify
the cumulative value of share-based payments that are still to be exercised, lapse or forfeit. The impact of the change in accounting policy
is detailed in the Group Statement of Changes in Equity. There is no change to basic and diluted earnings per share arising from the
change in accounting policy.

The impact on the consolidated balance sheets at 31 October 2023 and 31 October 2022 is as follows:
2023

(as reported)
£000

Change in
accounting policy

£000

2023
(as restated)

£000

Share based payment reserve - 1,287 1,287
Cash flow hedge reserve - 103 103
Other reserves 4,080 (2,564) 1,516
Retained earnings 81,930 1,174 83,104
Total equity 135,231 - 135,231

2022
(as reported)

£000

Change in
accounting policy

£000

2022
(as restated)

£000

Share based payment reserve - 1,261 1,261
Cash flow hedge reserve - 137 137
Other reserves 4,267 (2,526) 1,741
Retained earnings 78,719 1,128 79,847
Total equity 130,701 - 130,701

Financial Statements

Wynnstay Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 119

Note
2024
£000

2023
restated*

£000

2022
restated*

£000

Non-Current Assets
Investment property 2 1,850 1,850 1,850
Property plant & equipment 3 9,626 9,870 9,333

Right-of-use assets 3, 9 - 543 -
Investment in subsidiaries 4 54,203 54,203 55,108
Investments 4 91 191 191

65,770 66,657 66,482

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7 82 - 9
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings 5 10,107 3,629 2,109
Loans to joint ventures 6 600 639 1,067
Current tax asset 7 90 23 102
Cash and cash equivalents 8 6 7,312 10,919